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Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

ECE R55 E11 55R 0111297

|Max. vertical load : 60 kg|

1
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ser.nr: A

M8x30(10.9) M P

6492/9

6492/6

M10x35(10.9)

72Nm 25Nm iﬁ
M8x30(10.9)
M8(10) 25Nm
25Nm

6492/4

6492/9

e
M8(10)

25Nmi§" \

M12x65(10.9)
105Nm

M8x30(10.9)
25Nm

9520079

M6x20(10.9)
20Nm

649280

M10x35(10.9)
72Nm

M6x20(10.9)
20Nm

9555204
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Dispositivo di traino tipo: 6492 e %

Per autoveicoli: Fiat
Panda 4WD 02/2012->
Panda 4WD-Cross 06/2014->

Tipo funzionale: 312_oppure 319_

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X

Omologazione: E1155R 0111297

Valore D: 5,8 kN

Carico Verticale max. S: 60 kg

Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm
superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)

Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dell’ autoveicolo

Per verificare 'idoneita del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma UN T x

ECE R55, all'installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon-

taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la massa

rimorchiabile):

c
= = 0,00981 < 5,8 kN
T+C

dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)
C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformitZalle prescrizioni sia del
costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il sequente dispositivo di attacco meccanico:

EID 0 ettt TIMBRO e FIRMA

Il dispositivo di attacco sopra indicato é stato installato su autoveicolo
modello:

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato 'utente del veicolo sullUSO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

© 649270/25-03-2018/21
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the vehicle.

3. Remove the rubber caps at the points indicated (see fig. 2).

4. Position backplates A of the tow bar into the left and right chassis
member.

5. Position support 1 and attach it at points D, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.

6. Position support 2 and attach it at points J, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.

7. Position support 3 and attach it at points L, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.

8. Position support 4 and attach it at points F, then fit the whole thing
without fully tightening.

9. Position the member section G and attach them at points H and B.

10. Position the supports R and attach them at points S, then fit the whole
thing without fully tightening.

11. Fit the Brink Connector M, including foldaway socket plate N and brac-
ket O at points P and Q.

12. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

13. Fit the electrics.

14. Attach the cables with tie-wraps.ee figure 3.

15. Use the template to saw out the indicated section from the bumper.
(place the template on the outside of the bumper)

16. Replace the elements removed in step 1 except for the steel buffer
beam.

For dismantling and fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems do
not accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this
miscommunication.

* All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of
the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink is not liable for damage caused directly or indirectly by incorrect
assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools, the use of other assem-
bly methods and means than the ones outlined, and the incorrect inter-
pretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdangerkupp-
lung Festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in dieser Montageanleitung
die richtige ist.

1. Die Stolistange einschlieBlich des stdhlernen Stofibalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren. Der StofRbalken wird nicht mehr benétigt.

Siehe Abbildung 1.

© 649270/25-03-2018/6

Fig. 3
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11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Déposer le pare-chocs du véhicule y compris la traverse en acier ; la tra-
verse ne sera plus utilisée. Voir la figure 1.

Retirer le mastic ou la cire qui se trouve sur les surfaces de contact de
['attache-remorque avec le véhicule.

Enlever les bouchons en caoutchouc a 'emplacement des points indi-
qués (voir la fig. 2).

Positionner les contre-pieces A de ('attache-remorque dans le longe-
ron de chéssis a gauche et a droite.

Positionner le support 1 et le fixer a 'emplacement de points D, mon-
ter lensemble sans serrer.

Positionner le support 2 et le fixer a 'emplacement des points J, mon-
ter 'ensemble sans serrer.

Positionner le support 3 et le fixer a 'emplacement des points L, mon-
ter lensemble sans serrer.

Positionner le support 4 et le fixer a 'emplacement de points F, mon-
ter lensemble sans serrer.

Positionner la poutre G et les fixer a 'emplacement des points H et B.

. Positionner les supports R et les fixer a 'emplacement des points S,

monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

Monter le Brink Connector M et compris la prise rabattable N avec col-
lier O sur les points P et Q.

Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Monter la partie électrigue.

Lier les cables ensemble avec des attaches en plastique).Voir la figure 3.
Scier la partie du pare-chocs indiquée avec le gabarit. (Placer le gabarit
sur le coté extérieur du pare-chocs).

Remplacez ['élément précédemment retiré (étape 1), a l'exception du
pare-chocs en acier.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la

notice du fabricant.

Taxa UAW APYrnX CPeACTB, YeM NpeanvcaHo B MHCTPYKUMK, TMbo Henpa-
BWJIbHOMO MCTOIKOBAHMS HACTOALLEN MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTAXY.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.
Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Veiller en percant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrigue, de
frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conservée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de ['attelage.

* Brink décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui pourraient
directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage incorrect, y com-
pris |'utilisation d'outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un mode d’emploi
et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter d'une interpré-
tation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:
Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten fér att
kunna bedéma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvan-

das.

1. Demontera stotfangaren inklusive stétranden av stal fran fordonet,
stotranden forfaller. Se figur 1.

© 649270/25-03-2018/8
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6. Anbring stetten 2 og monter denne ved punkterne J; monter det hele
manuelt.

7. Anbring stetten 3 og monter denne ved punkterne L; monter det hele
manuelt.

8. Anbring statten 4 og monter denne ved punkterne F; monter det hele
manuelt.

9. Anbring bjeelkedelen G og monter disse ved punkterne H og B.

10. Anbring statterne R og monter disse ved punkterne S; monter det hele
manuelt.

11. Monter Brink Connector M inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade N
med bgjle O pd punkterne P og Q.

12.Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegningen.

13. Monter den elektriske del.

14. Bind ledningerne fast med tie-wraps (klemband af plast).Se fig. 3.

15. Sav den angivne del ud af kofangeren ved hjalp af skabelonen (skabe-
lonen anbringes pa ydersiden af kofangeren).

16. Udskift elementet, der blev fjernet i trin 1, bortset fra stalkofangeren.

Radfer vaerkstedshandbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
keretgjet

Radfer for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem den
vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEM/ZERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakraevede
&ndring(er) pa karetgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovani plastova vicka, odstrante je.

* Po montdazi uschovejte tento manual k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spolec¢nost Brink neodpovida za pfimé ani nepfimé Skody zplsobené
nespravnou montazi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych néstrojt, pouziti jinych
metod montaze a prostredkl nez uvedenych a nespradvnym pochopenim
téchto pokynd k montézi.

H SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Mieldtt rogzitené az eszkozt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a régzité-
si Gtmutaté alapjan melyik abra alkalmazandé.

1. Tavolitsa el a jarm{rdl az Gtkozét és az acél Gtkdzérudat. Az Gitkdzérd-
dra mar nem lesz szikség. Lasd az abrdt 1.

2. Tavolitsa el az 6sszes kenBanyagot illetve ragasztét a vontatédrid a
jarmuvel érintkezé részeinél.

3. Tavolitsa el a gumi védofedelet a feltlintetett pontokban (lasd az
2.4brat).

4. Helyezze fel a vontatérid A alatéteket a jobb és bal oldali alvaz elemé-
hez.

5. Helyezze el az 1 tdmasztékot és illessze a D pontokhoz, majd szerelje
fel az egész térgyat lazan felcsavarva.

6. Helyezze el az 2 tdmasztékot ésillessze a J pontokhoz, majd szerelje fel
az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

7. Helyezze el az 3 tdmasztékot ésillessze a L pontokhoz, majd szerelje fel
az egész targyat lazén felcsavarva.

8. Helyezze el az 4 tdmasztékot ésiillessze a F pontokhoz, majd szerelje fel
az egész targyat lazén felcsavarva.

9. lllessze a ridelemet G az H és B pontokhoz.

10. Helyezze el a R tdmasztékokat és illessze a S pontokhoz, majd szerelje
fel az egész térgyat lazén felcsavarva.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange.

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Brink er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller indirekte er forarsaget
af forkert montage, herunder ogsa iberegnet brug af forkert vaerktej og
anvendelse af anden montagemetode og andre montagemidler end de
foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den medfglgende montagevejledning.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la resefa de montaje.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehiculo, el
tope no se vuelve a utilizar. Véase la figura 1.

2. Retirar a la altura de las superficies de contacto del gancho de remol-
que con el vehiculo el pegamento o la cera existentes.

3. Retirar a la altura de los puntos indicados los tapones de goma (véase
la fig. 2).

4. Instalar las contratuercas A del gancho de remolque en el larguero de
chasis izquierdo y derecho.

5. Colocar el soporte 1y asegurarlo en los puntos D, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

6. Colocar el soporte 2 y asegurarlo en los puntos J, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

7. Colocar el soporte 3y asegurarlo en los puntos L, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

8. Colocar el soporte 4y asegurarlo en los puntos F, montar el conjunto
sin apretar mucho.

9. Coloque la parte del larguero Gy fijelos en los puntos H y B.

© 649270/25-03-2018/10
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.Szerelje fel a Brink Connector M az aljzatlemezzel N és a kengyellel O
egyltt az P és Q pontokban.

12. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltiintetett csavarényo-
matékig.

13. Kdsse be a elektromos vezetékeket.

14. Flizze 6ssze a kabeleket a miianyag kébelésszefogd segitségével.Lasd
az abrét 3.

15. Hasznalja a sablont a feltlntetett cikk ki flirészeléséhez az Gitk6zobél.
(helyezze a sablont az (itkz6 kilsé részére)

16. Az acél lokharito kivételével cserélje ki az 1. |épésben eltavolitott ele-

meket.

A jdrmii alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és Osszeillesztési médjat lasd a
munkahelyi kézikonyvben.

Az Osszeillesztési Gtmutatot és az alkatrészek csatlakoztatasi modjat
lasd a rajzon.

Az eltdvolithaté gombrendszer dsszeszerelési Gtmutatdjat lasd a ter-
mékhez mellékelt 6sszeszerelési kézikonyvben.

FONTOS:

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositdsra van szikség, kérjink felvildgosi-
tast kereskedEnktCEL.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximélisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérEl
tajékozodjunk keresked@Enknél.

* Furas soran tgyeljink arra, hogy elkertljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
(izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegyiik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utdn az Gtmutatét CErizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyditt.

© 649270/25-03-2018/15
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13. Montare la parte elettrica.

14. Legare tra loro i cavi con fascette di plastica.Vedi figura 3.

15. Con l'ausilio della sagoma, segare via dal paraurti la parte indicata.
(posizionare la sagoma sul lato esterno del paraurti).

16. Sostituire l'elemento rimosso durante la fase 1, ad eccezione del
paraurti in acciaio.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo consul-
tare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, consul-
tare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consulta-
re il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink non puod essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni diretta-
mente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato montaggio, intendendo con
cio anche 'uso di attrezzi non idonei e ['uso di metodi e mezzi di montag-
gio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'errata interpretazione delle
seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

16. Wymieni¢ element usuniety w kroku 1, za wyjatkiem stalowego zderza-
ka.

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapozna¢ sie z podreczni-
kiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i srodkéw montazowych zapozna¢ sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznaé sie z zataczong
instrukcja montazu .

WSKAZOWKI:

* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

*Usuniecia materiatu izolacyjnego z powierzchni styku z punktéw mocowa-
nia.

* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnic sie czy w poblizu nie znajduja
sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystoéci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostycznej.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-

pieczenstwo, niezawodno$¢ i sprawnos¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty okres
jego uzytkowania.

* Firma Brink nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty poniesione posrednio
lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w tym uzycia
niewtasciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z instrukgja,
oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.

PL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowa,
aby ustalié, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujgcych sie w instrukcji mon-
tazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowa( z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalowa belkg zderzakowa.
Belka zderzakowa nie bedzie ponownie uzywana. Patrz rysunek 1.

2. Usuna¢ w miejscu powierzchni stycznych haka holowniczego z
pojazdem znajdujacy sie tam kit lub wosk.

3. W oznaczonych miejscach usung¢ gumowe naktadki (patrz rys. 2).

4. Umiesci¢ przeciwnakretki A haka holowniczego w lewej i prawej
poprzecznicy ramy podwozia.

5. Umiesci¢ wspornik 1iumocowac go w punktach D, lekko przymocowac
catosc.

6. Umiesci¢ wspornik 2 i umocowac go w punktach J, lekko przymocowac
catosé.

7. Umiesci¢ wspornik 3 i umocowac go w punktach L, lekko przymocowad
catodé.

8. Umiesci¢ wspornik 4 i umocowac go w punktach F, lekko przymocowac
catosc.

9. Umiesci¢ odcinek poprzecznicy G i umocowac go w punktach H i B.

10. Umiesci¢ wsporniki R i umocowac je w punktach S, lekko przymocowac

catosc.
. Zamontowac Brink Connector M oraz sktadang ptytke z gniazdami N i
wspornikiem O w punktach Pi Q.

12. Dokreci¢ wszystkie $ruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

13. Zamontowac cze$¢ elektryczna.

14. Kable przymocowac tasma kablowa.Patrz rysunek 3.

15. Wypitowa¢ wskazany odcinek zderzaka przy uzyciu z szablonu. (Szablon
umiesci¢ na zewnetrznej stronie zderzaka).

1

—
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SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri seka terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki, iskun-
vaimenninpalkkia ei enaa kayteta. Ks. kuva 1.

2. Poista mahdollinen kitti ja vaha kohdista, joissa vetokoukku on koske-

tuksissa ajoneuvoon.

Poista kumisuojukset merkityista kohdista (ks. kuva 2).

Aseta vetokoukun taustalevyt A vasempaan ja oikeaan alustapalkkiin.

Aseta kannatin 1 ja kiinnitd se kohtiin D, kiinnitd ne kaikki [6yhasti.

Aseta kannatin 2 ja kiinnita se kohtiin J, kiinnita ne kaikki l6yhasti.

Aseta kannatin 3 ja kiinnita se kohtiin L, kiinnitd ne kaikki l6yhasti.

Aseta kannatin 4 ja kiinnitd se kohtiin F, kiinnitd ne kaikki [6yhasti.

Aseta palkkiosa G ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin H ja B.

0. Aseta kannattimet R ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin S, kiinnita ne kaikki [6yhasti.

1. Kiinnitd Brink Connector M ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pisto-

rasialevy N luettuna O valiin kohtiin P ja Q.

12. Kirista kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

13. Kiinnitd sdhkoosat.

14. Sido kaapelit tie-wrap -hihnoilla (muovisilla puristinhihnoilla).Ks. kuva 3.

15. Sahaa merkitty osa puskurista mallineen avulla. (Aseta mallineen pus-
kurin ulkopuolelle)

16. Asenna vaiheessa 1 irrotettu osa terdspuskuria lukuun ottamatta.

TS YONULRW

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. tyopaikalla kdytetty
kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajérjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen
asennusopas.
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